Unit: RMB Million
First Year Annual Premium
(FYAP) in the First Half of

Year

Value of Half Year’s
Sales After Cost of

Solvency Margin Held
2013 2012 2013 2012

Agency channel 8,533 7,449 3,417 3,189

Bancassurance 10,955 12,590 570 553

Direct salesnote 1 4,126 6,394 267 319

Total 23,613 26,432 4,254 4,061

Notes:
(1) Direct sales include telemarketi ng and internet sales.
(2) Figures may not be additi ve due to rounding.

V Sensitivity Analysis

In consideration of the uncertainties as to future

experience, we have evaluated the sensiti vity of the value

of in force business and the value of half year’s sales of

CPIC Life as at 30 June 2013 to changes in key assumpti ons.

In determining the sensitivity results, only the relevant

assumpti on has been changed, while all other assumpti ons

have been left  unchanged.

The following table shows the sensiti vity results of the

value of in force business and the value of half year’s sales

aft er cost of solvency margin held.

Unit: RMB Million
Value of
In Force
Business

After Cost
of Solvency

Margin
Held

Value of
Half Year’s
Sales After

Cost of
Solvency

Margin
Held

BaseBase 56,43056,430 4,2544,254

Risk Discount Rate “11%” 59,150 4,518

Risk Discount Rate “12%” 53,876 4,008

Investment Return “+25 basis points” 61,284 4,469

Investment Return “-25 basis points” 51,543 4,045

Mortality “-10%” 56,679 4,269

Morbidity “-10%” 56,870 4,302

Lapse and Surrender Rates “-10%” 56,224 4,265

Expenses “-10%” 57,604 4,642

Participating “+5% Distribution” 53,996 4,070

Short Term Claim Ratio “-10 %” 56,505 4,319

150% Solvency Margin 50,030 3,885

Note that fi gures may not be additi ve due to rounding.

����

中国太平洋保险（集团）股份有限公司   2013 年中期报告  39

page 42 -- 60

Corporate Governance

2� ���2013������������

2013 Interim Report   China Pacifi c Insurance（Group）Co., Ltd.40

Corporate Governance

 42  Changes in the Share Capital, Shareholders’ Profi le and

  Disclosure of Interests

 48  Directors, Supervisors and Senior Management

 54  Corporate Governance Report

 58  Signifi cant Events

����

中国太平洋保险（集团）股份有限公司   2013 年中期报告  41

���������Changes in the Share Capital, Shareholders’
Profile and Disclosure of Interests

2013 Interim Report   China Pacifi c InsuranceChina Pacifi c Insurance（GroupGroup）Co., Ltd.Co., Ltd.42

Changes in the Share Capital, Shareholders’ Profile and Disclosure of Interests